ORDINANCE NO. 11471

AN ORDINANCE REAPPORTIONING THE NINE (9)
DISTRICTS FOR CITY COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, Section 19 of the Court Order in the case of Brown v. Board of
Commissioners of the City of Chattanooga, Tennessee, No. Civ-1-87-388, in the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee, requires that following publication of each
new official decennial federal census, the Council shall reorganize and adjust by Ordinance the
boundaries of the council districts; and

WHEREAS, The same section requires that the adjusted districts shall be as equal
in population as practicable; and

WHEREAS, The City has now received the official results of the 2000 decennial
federal census and is therefore required to redistrict;

NOW, THEREFORE,

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That the nine (9) districts for City Council positions be and
are hereby reapportioned and redistricted so as to provide that the following districts are hereby

established for the various council positions:



District
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Precinct

Lookout Valley 1
Lookout Valley 2
Moccasin Bend
Mountain Creek 1
Mountain Creek 2
Mountain Creek 4
North Chattanooga 2
Northwoods North 2

Lupton City

North Chattanooga 1
Northgate
Northwoods 2
Riverview

Stuart Heights
Stuart Heights 2

DuPont

Hixson 1

Hixson 2

Hixson 3

Murray Hills
Northwoods 3
Northwoods North 1
Pleasant Grove 1

Concord 1
Concord 2

East Brainerd 1
East Brainerd 2
Ooltewah 3
Summit

Tyner 1

Population

4,145
567
3,280
2,885
4,001

9

1,189

816
16,892

1,416
1,151
3,941
2,899
3,333
2,355
1,329
16,424

2,430
3,232
2,779
2,425
3,240
99
3,052
2
17,259

3,208
4,148
3,074
4,260
51
0
2,483
17,224



District
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Precinct

Bonny Oaks
Brainerd 2
Dalewood
Kingspoint
Lake Hills
Woodmore

Airport
Airport 2
Airport 4
Brainerd
Brainerd Hills
Concord 3
Eastgate 2
Sunnyside
Tyner 2
Tyner 4

Alton Park
Cedar Hill
East Lake
Howard
Piney Woods
Ridgedale

St Elmo

St Elmo 2

Avondale
Clifton Hills 1
Clifton Hills 2
Courthouse
Eastside
Eastside 2

Population

3,770
1,565
3,307
2,927
2,290
2,915
16,774

2,464
3
582
2,702
3,421
739
2,903
2,548
2,479
41
17,882

3,252

1,395
4,998
1,984
1,043
2,188
2,779
52
17,691

4,608
1,107
746

8,166

2,930

190

17,747



District Precinct Population

9 Amnicola 812

9 Bushtown 3,323

9 East Chattanooga 1 2,347

9 Eastdale 3,729

9 Eastdale 2 275

9 Glenwood 3,348

9 Highland Park 2,299

9 Missionary Ridge South 1,520
17,647

Total 155,540

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance shall take
effect two (2) weeks from and after its passage, as provided by law.
PASSED on Third and Final Reading

October 21 , 2003. S/

CHAIRPERSON
APPROVED: _X  DISAPPROVED:

DATE: October 27 , 2003

S/

MAYOR

Reviewed By: s/
David Eichenthal

RLN/pm
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