ORDINANCE NO. 11471

AN ORDINANCE REAPPORTIONING THE NINE (9) DISTRICTS FOR CITY COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, Section 19 of the Court Order in the case of *Brown v. Board of Commissioners of the City of Chattanooga, Tennessee*, No. Civ-1-87-388, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee, requires that following publication of each new official decennial federal census, the Council shall reorganize and adjust by Ordinance the boundaries of the council districts; and

WHEREAS, The same section requires that the adjusted districts shall be as equal in population as practicable; and

WHEREAS, The City has now received the official results of the 2000 decennial federal census and is therefore required to redistrict;

NOW, THEREFORE,

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That the nine (9) districts for City Council positions be and are hereby reapportioned and redistricted so as to provide that the following districts are hereby established for the various council positions:

District	Precinct	Population
1	Lookout Valley 1	4,145
1	Lookout Valley 2	567
1	Moccasin Bend	3,280
1	Mountain Creek 1	2,885
1	Mountain Creek 2	4,001
1	Mountain Creek 4	9
1	North Chattanooga 2	1,189
1	Northwoods North 2	816
		16,892
2	Lupton City	1,416
2	North Chattanooga 1	1,151
2	Northgate	3,941
2	Northwoods 2	2,899
2	Riverview	3,333
2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Stuart Heights	2,355
2	Stuart Heights 2	1,329
		16,424
3	DuPont	2,430
3 3 3 3 3 3 3	Hixson 1	3,232
3	Hixson 2	2,779
3	Hixson 3	2,425
3	Murray Hills	3,240
3	Northwoods 3	99
3	Northwoods North 1	3,052
3	Pleasant Grove 1	2
		17,259
4	Concord 1	3,208
4	Concord 2	4,148
4	East Brainerd 1	3,074
4	East Brainerd 2	4,260
4	Ooltewah 3	51
4	Summit	0
4	Tyner 1	2,483
		17,224

District	Precinct	Population
5	Bonny Oaks	3,770
5 5	Brainerd 2	1,565
5 5 5	Dalewood	3,307
5	Kingspoint	2,927
5	Lake Hills	2,290
5	Woodmore	2,915
		16,774
6	Airport	2,464
6	Airport 2	3
6	Airport 4	582
6	Brainerd	2,702
6	Brainerd Hills	3,421
6	Concord 3	739
6C	Eastgate 2	2,903
6	Sunnyside	2,548
6	Tyner 2	2,479
6	Tyner 4	41
		17,882
7	Alton Park	3,252
7	Cedar Hill	1,395
7	East Lake	4,998
7	Howard	1,984
7	Piney Woods	1,043
7	Ridgedale	2,188
7	St Elmo	2,779
7	St Elmo 2	52
		17,691
8	Avondale	4,608
8	Clifton Hills 1	1,107
8	Clifton Hills 2	746
8	Courthouse	8,166
8	Eastside	2,930
8	Eastside 2	190
		17,747

District	Precinct	Population
9	Amnicola	812
9	Bushtown	3,323
9	East Chattanooga 1	2,347
9	Eastdale	3,729
9	Eastdale 2	275
9	Glenwood	3,348
9	Highland Park	2,299
9	Missionary Ridge South	1,520
	, ,	17,647
	Total	155,540

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance shall take effect two (2) weeks from and after its passage, as provided by law.

PASSED on Third and Final Reading

October 21 , 20	003. S/	CHAIRPERSON	
	APPROVED	: X DISAPPROVED:	-
	DATE:	October 27 , 2003	
	S/		
		MAYOR	
	Reviewed By	y: s/ David Fichenthal	_
		Davia Ficheninai	

RLN/pm

